storm sewer line under the railroad spur line servicing Amalgamated Sugar Company located at 

701 N. Main and the installation of the storm sewer line under five Union Pacific main lines and 

the Fulton Lateral Ditch; and 

WHEREAS, Brighton and UDFCD have agreed to increase the level of funding by two 

million five hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($2,525,000), with UDFCD contributing 

$525,000 and the City contributing $2,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, the City’s contribution of $2,000,000 is in the City’s Capital Improvement 

Plan and the funding is in the adopted 2018 Budget; and 

WHEREAS, Urban Drainage and Flood Control District’s Board of Directors has